of the Group for FY2016, and after taking into account the bases and assumptions set out

below:

(a) the new Rights Shares allotted on 19 July 2017 in respect of the Rights Issue;

(b) there will not be any gain or loss on the disposal as the Company will not be receiving

any sale proceeds from the Proposed De-merger;

(c) the Proposed Capitalisation has been effected;

(d) Xinghua undertakes the Proposed Share Swap; and

(e) 700,885,825 Xinghua Shares to be distributed by the Company to the Entitled

Shareholders as part of the Proposed Distribution, which was derived based on the

Existing Share Capital of the Company and assuming none of the Exercisable Share

Options will be exercised during the period from the Latest Practicable Date to the

Books Closure Date.

2. Share Capital

(a) The share capital of the Company will increase by net amount of approximately S$59.78

million based on the 140,177,165 Rights Shares that were issued and allotted on

19 July 2017.

(b) The Proposed Capital Reduction and the Proposed De-merger will reduce the

Company’s share capital by approximately S$139.2 million.

As at

31 December 2016

Proforma after the

Rights Issue

Proforma after

the Proposed

De-merger

Share capital

(S$’000) 92,052 151,828 12,674

3. NTA

As at

31 December 2016

Proforma after the

Rights Issue

Proforma after

the Proposed

De-merger

NTA (S$’000) 249,180 308,956 194,500

Number of Shares 559,777,660 700,885,825 700,885,825

NTA per Share (cents) 44.5 44.1 27.8

APPENDIX 2 – THE FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED
DE-MERGER TRANSACTIONS ON THE GROUP

64

4. Earnings per Share

As at

31 December 2016

Proforma after the

Rights Issue

Proforma after

the Proposed

De-merger

Profit attributable to

shareholders (S$’000) 24,108 26,496 10,029

Weighted average number of Shares

Basic 559,777,660 700,885,825 700,885,825

Diluted 559,796,727 701,301,490 701,301,490

Earnings per Share (cents)

Basic 4.3 3.8 1.4

Diluted 4.3 3.8 1.4

5. Net Gearing

As at

31 December 2016

Proforma after the

Rights Issue

Proforma after

the Proposed

De-merger

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Net borrowings(1) 225,655 165,879 26,418

Total equity 310,646 370,422 215,548

Net gearing (times) 0.73 0.45 0.12

Note:

(1) Net borrowings refer to the total borrowings less cash.

APPENDIX 2 – THE FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED
DE-MERGER TRANSACTIONS ON THE GROUP

65

1. PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS OF REMAINING PAN-UNITED

GROUP

FY2016 1H2017

S$’000 S$’000

Revenue 612,321 271,171

Other income 4,379 1,646

Raw materials, subcontract costs and

other direct costs (519,290) (232,272)

Staff costs (31,487) (12,064)

Depreciation expenses (13,084) (6,870)

Other expenses (38,864) (19,937)

Finance costs (1,102) (901)

Share of results of associates 850 1,504

Profit before tax 13,723 2,277

Income tax (expense)/credit (2,149) 515

Profit for the year/period 11,574 2,792

Attributable to

Equity holders of the Company 10,029 2,680

Non-controlling interests 1,545 112

11,574 2,792

APPENDIX 3 – UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING PAN-UNITED GROUP

66

2. PROFORMA BALANCE SHEETS OF THE REMAINING PAN-UNITED GROUP

31 December
2016

30 June
2017

S$’000 S$’000
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 175,238 181,131

Associates 4,196 4,306

Other investments 996 801

Other receivables 933 767

Goodwill 2,345 2,345

Deferred tax assets 382 515

184,090 189,865

Current assets
Cash and short-term deposits 40,189 38,656

Trade and other receivables 122,003 122,597

Prepayments 2,510 3,955

Work-in-progress 382 12

Inventories 19,998 15,828

Derivatives 2,879 –

Other assets 1,577 225

189,538 181,273

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 36,133 41,099

Payables and accruals 76,440 64,885

Deferred income 380 341

Provisions 1,983 1,460

Income tax payable 2,153 1,412

Derivatives – 1,368

117,089 110,565

Net current assets 72,449 70,708

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 30,474 53,300

Deferred tax liabilities 6,569 6,411

Other liability 580 552

Provisions 3,000 3,048

Derivatives 368 523

40,991 63,834

Net assets 215,548 196,739

Equity attributable to equity holders of
the Company
Share capital 12,674 12,674

Treasury shares (1,759) (957)

Reserves 185,930 166,440

196,845 178,157

Non-controlling interests 18,703 18,582

Total equity 215,548 196,739

APPENDIX 3 – UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING PAN-UNITED GROUP

67

1. CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS OF THE PROPOSED XINGHUA GROUP

FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 1H2017

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 394,614 441,746 444,507 231,559

Other income and gains 1,632 1,236 3,234 728

Subcontract costs (64,302) (76,884) (82,697) (43,830)

Consumables and fuel used (27,507) (34,070) (32,156) (22,956)

Employee benefit expense (48,870) (45,632) (45,618) (21,242)

Depreciation and amortisation

expenses (43,678) (48,854) (48,896) (24,781)

Leasing costs (20,062) (21,177) (20,686) (9,735)

Other operating expenses (43,004) (42,456) (41,283) (26,504)

Other expenses (13,626) (13,076) (13,338) (11,928)

Finance costs (56,309) (54,244) (42,265) (19,240)

Share of profits of an associate 11,170 12,260 12,369 6,225

Profit before tax 90,058 118,849 133,171 58,296

Income tax expense (18,705) (31,253) (33,435) (14,886)

Profit for the year/period 71,353 87,596 99,736 43,410

Attributable to

Equity holder of the Company 59,745 74,050 84,126 35,704

Non-controlling interests 11,608 13,546 15,610 7,706

71,353 87,596 99,736 43,410

APPENDIX 4 – THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE PROPOSED XINGHUA GROUP FOR FY2014, FY2015,

FY2016 AND 1H2017

68

2. CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS OF THE PROPOSED XINGHUA GROUP

FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 1H2017
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,090,174 1,070,989 1,058,452 1,044,884
Prepaid land lease payments 278,805 285,506 277,523 273,531
Intangible assets 355 228 11 –
Goodwill 106,549 106,549 106,549 106,549
Investments in associates 24,682 26,443 26,974 20,830
Deferred tax assets 16,078 11,568 8,662 9,047
Prepayment for property, plant
and equipment – 83 1,242 947

1,516,643 1,501,366 1,479,413 1,455,788

Current assets
Inventories 1,306 1,143 936 938
Trade and bills receivables 111,810 109,349 108,395 110,983
Prepaid land lease payments 7,629 7,983 7,983 7,983
Prepayments, deposits and
other receivables 6,288 3,817 6,059 3,217
Cash and cash equivalents 53,952 20,184 64,477 48,700

180,985 142,476 187,850 171,821

Current liabilities
Trade payables 55,931 56,054 62,720 74,744
Other payables and accruals 163,158 111,923 94,135 92,320
Provision 4,844 2,746 1,074 –
Deferred income 858 858 858 858
Interest-bearing loans and
bank borrowings 109,265 52,625 68,500 45,000
Tax payable 4,934 3,879 5,487 6,256
Amount due to the ultimate
holding company 477,003 474,131 495,972 502,463

815,993 702,216 728,746 721,641

Net current liabilities (635,008) (559,740) (540,896) (549,820)

Total assets less current
liabilities 881,635 941,626 938,517 905,968

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and
bank borrowings 786,360 744,375 660,875 599,375
Deferred tax liabilities 11,076 15,276 19,659 19,899
Deferred income 6,100 5,197 4,294 3,843

803,536 764,848 684,828 623,117

Net assets 78,099 176,778 253,689 282,851

Equity attributable to equity
holder of the Company
Share capital –* –* –* –*
Reserves (35,255) 49,864 111,207 134,685

(35,255) 49,864 111,207 134,685
Non-controlling interests 113,354 126,914 142,482 148,166

Total equity 78,099 176,778 253,689 282,851

* Represents RMB10

APPENDIX 4 – THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE PROPOSED XINGHUA GROUP FOR FY2014, FY2015,

FY2016 AND 1H2017

69

THE COMPANIES ACT, CHAPTER 50 OF SINGAPORE

PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES

CONSTITUTION

OF

PAN-UNITED CORPORATION LTD.